## A MEMORIAL

RECOGNIZING THE PARTNERSHIP OF THE GLOBAL EMBASSY OF ACTIVISTS FOR PEACE, THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO DIVISION OF STUDENT AFFAIRS, THE UNIDOS PROJECT AND LEARNING ALLIANCE NEW MEXICO TO DEVELOP THE FIRST INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF UNIVERSITIES FOR PEACE IN THE UNITED STATES.

WHEREAS, the global embassy of activists for peace works with universities across the world to develop programs and services to promote peace through the international alliance of universities for peace; and

WHEREAS, the university of New Mexico is recognized in the United States as a research university that serves Hispanics, and its mission is to train professionals in the different branches of knowledge and practice; and

WHEREAS, the global embassy of activists for peace and the university of New Mexico have joined in partnership to develop the first international alliance of universities for peace in the United States; and

WHEREAS, the global embassy of activists for peace, the university of New Mexico division of student affairs, the unidos project and learning alliance New Mexico have agreed to begin the planning stages to establish a partnership model to be formalized in the summer of 2018;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF

HM 95 Page 1

25

1

2

REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO that the partnership of the global embassy of activists for peace, the university of New Mexico division of student affairs, the unidos project and learning alliance New Mexico be recognized for the development of the first international alliance of universities for peace in the United States; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this memorial be transmitted to the executive president of the global embassy of activists for peace, the president of the university of New Mexico, a representative of the unidos project and the executive director of learning alliance New Mexico.\_\_\_\_\_ HM 95 Page 2